TAROT

450511 erﬂamﬂ ’-F//E][_L\
INSTRUCTION MANUAL

MR

3

d A/ CLZSZo/77

Programmable

3Axis||MEMS|| 5> || Easy |[Energy|[ O |[stable || G| L P |[400Hz|( ,£Z], |[ 9-8g ||RoHS]

Thank you for buying Tarot products. the Tarot 450 PRO FBL is the latest technology in Rotary RC
models. Please read this manual carefully before assembling and flying the new Tarot 450PRO FBL
helicopter. We recommend that you keep this manual for future reference regarding tuning and
maintenance.

RALL!ﬂ’JFﬂII“E@HM‘E??J#nn , UFRBE., BEANEERHRZAIGMSFRTSHEXNARSEEEM , LIRRE
BEBEFINEEFREONTF. EFRERFEZH  BHUFRTRBF , BHE—EBEETRIBI KNI
m%*: ZEREXDRAS , LMFARRSZ.




1.INTRODUCTION &i&E

Thank you for buying Tarot Products . The Tarot 450 PRO FBL Helicopteris designed as an easy to use, full
featured Helicopter R/C model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully before
assembling the model, and follow all precautions and recommendations locate within the manual . Be sure to
retain the manual for future reference, routine maintenance, and tuning . The TAROT 450PRO FBL is a new
product developed by FeiYue.lt features the beast design available on the Micro-Heli market to date,providing

flying stability for beginners, full aerobatic capability for advanced fliers , and unsurpassed reliability for
customer support.

ROBHEEMBM SR , ATIHRB B S ENZEETAROT 450 PRO FBLEA , iBESE ¥ MNIRIETXARIBP 2 BFEHTHE
LAR?%‘FEJ‘Z‘* Tt . FREEZERRTEIDRBF , FHRE =J&ﬁﬂgl«lﬁéﬁﬂgﬂgﬁ% TAROT 450 PRO FBLEH &M CiEk#r ™=
, FMEBERBRCITREMENVZEERREKMEREN CITETE. TAROT 450 PRO FBLEREZIERIIEEE,

THE MEANING OF SYMBOLS Z5HAREE

f WARNING Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in damage or injury.

E S ARARRBELIRIERY, MERBRIYBERVER/KIABRERE

ACAUTION Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in danger.
E % %m@%%@"’Egﬁaﬁ: WEJ-: ﬁ%&qﬁgﬁmﬁﬂﬁn

|‘ Do not attempt under any circumstances.
& I HEEOEIBRIET, B2 EMRIF.

IMPORTANT NOTES &S£584

R/C helicopters,including theTAROT 450 PRO FBL are not toys.R/Chelicopter utilize various high-tech products

and Technologies to provide superior performance. Improper use of this product can result in serious injury or even
death. Please read this manual carefully before using and make sure to be conscious of your own personal safety
and the safety of others and your environment when operating allTAROTproducts.

Manufacturer and seller assume no liability forthe operation or the use of this product.

Intended for use only by adults with experience flying remote control helicopters at a legal flying field. After the sale
of this product we cannot maintain any control over its operation orusage.

TAROT 450 PRO FBL JEFE%&%EIE B ERi A T 15 S PHBE an P ax R 2R B9 AR BR F an, BT LA am RO 5
T*ﬁ?ﬁﬁ%ﬁ?ﬁﬁa it B B E 15 1:% EZRL, ERZAGEHRLFRARPEZIRZLE IEEFRE. TEIE
& = 5 A HAT1E H, %ﬁﬁ%ﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ%%iﬁﬁmEl@?ﬁﬁiﬁﬁ%ﬂ%%$%ﬁﬁﬁiZ%‘ﬁl\%&‘ﬂ
B, $Enn%Eﬁt%ﬁh@fﬁﬁ*ﬁﬁﬁﬁwﬁ%mﬁikﬁﬁﬁ%Eﬁm{])\EE%?E%E’:%%%;EJ& ZRITIHR
TURRLEEZ PRIEEFAERELHERA L AG A G EFFREMERES LHEMEREARZETE.

We recommend that you obtainthe assistance of an experienced pilot before attempting to fly our products
for the first time.A local expertis the best way to properly assemble, setup,and fly your model for the first
time.the TAROT 450 PROFBL requires a certain degree of s kill to operate,and is a consumer item.Any damage
or dissatisfaction as a result of accidents or modifications are not covered by any warrantee and cannot be
returned for repair of experience problems during operation or maintenance

HAEmBREEREIMEREREE S M NEFREERAE FENAZHREMHBRE TAERBISRATER
Fg% %fz%ﬁ%ﬂﬁéﬁ REBEFRGNERTRIES NMEFEHREEZEE AN ERFRESRN
H S = 7~ Iica

2.SAFETY NOTES Z2ZE3R

AC?IUTgN

Fly only In safe areas, away from other people, Do not operate R/C aircraft within the vicinity of homes or crowds
of people. R/C aircraft are prone to accidents, failures, and crashes due to a variety of reasons including, lack of
maintenance, pilot error, and radio interference. Pilots are responsible for their actions and damage or injury
occurring during the operation or as of a result of R/C aircraft models.

SRR, BEREBSERMESG @ RI1T ‘X%E\EQEAEE ARBEERAEFEHIRIE - EFZFHIRIBEAR - LRIEELBR
AT, WEITEEPRTKEESFATRBNEN - BRITEBLIEISRITEZEZ S I FITEREERBMEREARNZIEE-




LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION =gt/ R AE

R/C helicopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certain degree of potential danger. Choose
an a legal flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without obstacles. Do not fly near 2
buildings, high voltage cables, or tress to ensure the safety of yourself, others and your
model. For the first practice, please choose a legal flying field and can use a training skid
to fly for reducing the damage. Do not fly your model in inclement weather, such as rain,
wind, show or darkness.

ERERTRET—EOEE  ANNLEESARY  SHNRSHENNES - BRAT
EWERASEERRITBRGT - DATBREAEEREA - i REY  SERIR HA
% BRRDNATEROCAMAMENRN - ONABE - BYRECTRSEHBR
TRl S ERSBEREBERT - ERRTLEFERNEBEEABNEE -
BAGETR (IEERLRETRIE  LERASREENZS o

PREVENT MOISTURE ERZiREE

R/C models are composed of many precision electrical components.

It is critical to keep the model and associated equipment away from moisture and other
contaminants. The introduction or exposure to water or moisture in any form can cause
the model to malfunction resulting in loss of use, or a crash. Do not operate or expose to
rain or moisture.

ERAKANNEDFIEBNEFFHAEEM 0 FTLUNE@HBIHIERIKER » BEAEBE
FMREGER @ BHLEKKREAKERTMEBEFREFTFHFAEMSIFATRANZN |

PROPER OPERATION ZR¥ERAES

4
Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of instructors. This %%
product is for R/C model, so do not use for other purpose.

BZBTEUEINT | EERIFRBERELEE |, BERRM SE~™RBERFPINTS , LIRREENEZ.
i%ﬁﬁiki'?:unﬁ%ﬂﬁﬂ? B EfEFE #%Eﬁﬁé B INEEIRERIE.

“ OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN EXPERIENCED PILOT #Z8E8&R %

Before turning on your model and transmitter, check to make sure no one else is operating
on the same frequency. Frequency.dnterference can cause your model, or other models to
crash. The guidance provided by an experienced pilot will be invaluable for the assembly,

tuning, trimming, and actual first flight. (Recommend you to practice with computer-based
flight simulator.)

ERITHMRITA > RBEBESHERIAENRGIEETRT - ARFSHEG ﬁ%&ﬁ%‘ﬁ%ﬂ%ﬁ
HE E%@AMEI]:FI&%H%J’"E %WQ%EEEEEEEE BE—ENRE BESH
ZBERIERIT > FRERONATLESES - FOLUREZERIT
GREERBRBREFEEEAPILEZHRE)

AN SAFE OPERATION ZR£iR{F

Operate this unit within your ability. Do not fly under tired condition and improper operation
may cause in danger.

BROEENAREE—_ERNBEARFECES K - BRES - BHRERRERE -
ABERBETLBIRS -

MNETEN | ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES =BHERDTEH

During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning at a
high rate of speed. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury and damage to
the environment. Be conscious of your actions, and careful to keep your face, eyes, hands,
and loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly the model a safe distance from yourself
and others, as well as surrounding objects. Never take your eyes off the model or leave it
unattended while it is turned on. Immediately turn off the model and transmitter when you
have landed the model.

EEAKTcEREREEER  U2BREUSHETTUH  IBZERBRRER

MY KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT ERERR

R/C models are made up various forms of plastic. Plastic is very susceptible to damage or
deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to store the model near
any source of heat such as an oven, or heater. It is best to store the model indoors, in a
climate-controlled, room temperature environment.

EERESEREUPA BEIARIG ETE0R/TBVE AUBEEFTRHAER - OE - L
HEASEMBREZBRBIBONTEE o




3 ASSEMBLY SECTION &AM

(T m
Linkage ball A(M2.5X3.3)
BkSLA(M2.5X3.3)@4.75X20.4mm

/4

Apply a little am ount of T43 thread lock
when fixing a metal part

IRZ T RBABEAERT4A3(IRLK)

H ﬁ Bearing o &\
5 2 A \“a
t\ O {'\L@ ( w ] QJAB(@E{(:%?W R
Thrust bearlng \\ ] “x\
IEHEHR A (P3XD8X3. 5mm) X2 . x\\ \
(//:__ :“:\\ \‘\\ \\H‘x “\\
/ \ o\
\ e
\ J \ Thrust bearing.
Washer \ |
#5) (05.5x08x0.4) x2 \ B3XB8X3.5mm
Washer

Béaﬁng
& (PAXD8X3mm) X4

Thrust bearing and washer for
radial bearing are wear items,

and thus should be Inspected for
replacement after every 20 flights.
For flights with high headspeed,
the Inspection Intkrval should

be reduced to ensure flight safety.
IEHE AN B B E B T KT,

\
Linkage ball A(M2.5X3.3)

FEO
@5.5XA8X0.4mm

Met al main rot ro holder

EBTIER LR

CAUTION
R\

Apply grease on

Met al main rot or holder thrust bearing

RS20 BB E R it ERERERKRE o Lymoms
iﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁEZﬁuﬁﬁ'ﬁﬁﬁé @4.75X20.4mm T P / 7%
CAUTION < i z
TR REIER
For origin al manufactory pack age, if the product s . \\ - X
already assembled by Factory, Please check again if Thin(largerID)  Thick(smallerID)
screws are firmly secured and applied with some glue. (RIERK) (RER)
R E4H 8RR EEERBERERASRLETIE LK. Thrust bearing 151§
Feathering shaft
-k
A3XD4X51mm
Damper rubber
BB (R )
_~ ©4XD6.5X4mm
s el
e Collar
T RRMEE
| D4XD5.6X1mm
3 Apply grease 0
% £ |
Metal main rot or housing
SR IEE EERE
L 4
I D
Washer -
Socket screw Damper rubber 3o
I B (B ) (T4xD6.5x4mm)x2 D2XD6X0.6mm

E:LA/SAIRZ (M2X6mm) X2

Washer
FET) (P2XD6X0.6mm) X2

Collar
ISR E (@4XD5.6X1Tmm) X2

s
Socket screw

ELR7AiEZ(M2X6mm)X2



Washer

Metal FL control arm

Long linkage ball(M2X2.5) & EF Ly as

SRIKBRk (M2X2.5)
@4.75X19.68mm Y

linkage ball A(M2X2.5)

@4.75X7.18mm

Bearing —

R o
@2XD5X6X2.3mm 92X@3.6X0.2mm
Already assembled H

by baclory. 7z Sock et screw

ESkA7 ARz
M2X12mm

Bearing

I
9©1.5X04X2mm

-
25\

Sock et butt on head screw

T5¥ RN AIRL
0#X4mm

Radius arm

Bk (M2X2.5) RadiusiEsF

Socketscrew
- ESAARRE
©) [ M2x5mm :

Socket screw
Metal head

ESL A iR | )
M2X5mm — EEELFIEEE

©) I
Socket button head screw
EELA/SHIRLZ (#0X4mm ) X4

© [jmm

Socket screw
E:LAR/SAEIEZ (M2X12mm ) X2

78N\
LO)
e

Bearing
& (D2XD5XD6X2.3mm ) X4

il @ | ,-','
N

Bearing
R (@1.5X@4X2mm ) X4
© |

%,

asher
#F#H (92X03.6X0.2mm ) X2

©) [ [m
e S
Linkage ball A(M2X2.5)
RB=LA(M2X2.5)(D4.75X7.18mm) X6

s e
III\@/J J Il

Lohhg Linkage ball A(MZXZ.S)

SRIBkL(M2X2.5)(D4.75X19.68mm) X1 ( r’“ﬁ“\h | "

. Main shaft
33k
A5X118mm
EkARNAEERZ (M2X10mm ) X1 @5X116mm

.
© | |—_Tmm

Socket collar screw

stopper

Socket collar screw

M2X10EkR/~FAHEIRZ

[';Ejj ﬂ A Linkage rod (F)
M2 Nut

O Approx45.5 mm X 2 CAUTION
ZEFFHIL(F)2945.5mmX2 R

M2iZIEX 1 Y

i For origin

appliedw
R FEH

al manufactory pack age,

if the product is already assembled
by Factory,Please check again if
screws are firmly secured and

ith some glue.

T BERNREREER R

BRI AFRZEEUR LK.



Apply a little am ount of T43 thread lock
when fixing a metal part

#

Metal bearing holder

S REME T

R TEBFEERERTA3(RLEK)
Mot or mount
Set screw ERIIAE
1h3%igee i

Canopy mounting bolt

M2, 5X12mm
HkRE -

®

. E
-
-
. ®
- ®
a®
- "
a®
'
s
a®
_—

)
-
_
- =
'l"‘
.t
-t
- ®

L]
-
-"“

-

wt®

“"
.t

-m
- ¥
- .
W W
a ¥
iiii
-
wn®
- =
a ®
.

g

]
®
iiii
-
. ®

.
'l-.-
-

iiii
- ¥

L]
-
I"

"

™
-
n ®

Socket button head screw

®
-
lll
-
a ®

"
a®
am
.i-

e
it
a ¥
.
‘i

ZYX mount
ZYXEER

Bearing

7
D5XD13X4mm

$EISLRARIRY |
(M2.5x5mm) Carbon flber main frame
R EAMART.2mm
© (gl QR L (B [
Canopy mounting bolt M2.5 Set screw Socket butt on head screw Bearing
L EBEEE (4X24mm ) X2 M2.51E5%1R42(M2.5X12mm)X2 3 E:LA/SNAIRZ(2.5X5mm)X14 A (D5XD11X5mm)X2
0 Qi
Skid moulnt Socket button head screw
& BHZRE T FESLAAIRZ(M2.5X10mm)X2
Socket butt on head screw
FHE:LANEIRLZ(2.5X5mm)X1
5 |
: W;:lsher
5 FEH (02.6X05.8X0.6mm ) X3
Socket button _
head screw : : o \%Va%sher
=13t - L= —— — 7
FEXAABREL L P 32.6XP5.8X0.6mm
(M2.5X5mm) e B N l
ﬂ R | ke T, Socket button
“ head screw

. 8
e
l \\

L EEL AR

(M2.5X10mm)



Washer

Socket button -
head screw =
S e FIOBE - s 7 @@2XDB5X0. 5mm
LELIARGL o v/
M2X6mm NN W/ 2M Nut

e

P
Socketbutton
head screw %

# > — \\ :1
¥ELAABE
M2X6mm

Linkage ball A(M2X3.5)

- —— BkskA(M2X3. 5)

D4. 75X8. 18mm

Was‘har
o
@2XD5X0. 5mm

Recommend sanding the marked position with waterproof abrasive paper

(#800-1000)as below illustration to.avoid the wires of electric parts to be cut.

BV FTFEGHRETL , a/{EAE#800~10007KEV4CTEE | Ty LR Fig 3 EE 2ot I

Strap hole
Rt

Water proof

/ abrasive paper

(O)
Washer

)|
5 (D2xAD5x0.5mm ) x6

g
\ r

(O f"ﬂ'ru"ﬂlnrﬂln'rﬂ T

S

Socket button head screw
¥ FSL P IR 44 (M 2X6mm) X6

{/"--'_\-H"\_ P
(D)) [Hmﬁl
\eld

\\_\_\__,.-"' SR

Linkage ball A(M2x3.5)
FRLA (M2x3.5) (@4. 75x8. 18mm) x3

Main shaft

4 iy Press two main frames equally.

SETERNIR T2

\‘\-.

\\‘a 9 q LA
/

® L

/ Main frame assembly point:
First do not fully tight en the screws of main frames.
JL Put the main shaft through the two bearings and
/ : bV check if the movements(up/dows)are smooth .The
m bottom bracket must be firmly touched the level table
- TF:':D top(glass surface);please keep the smooth movements
on main shaft and level bottom bracket ,then slowly
i tighten the screws ,A correct assembly can help for the
! Main frame power and flight performance
Glass surface re AN NI MARBVE S : .
T MIRIBA SRS , MATHME S - BhEARA L
| | TRHSTEIR , EHRERSASKEEE (HBTEE )
.90 BLREN  BRETHBINS R FHTERGEREL R
\ 1822, IEFAMIRNABRXNNS TR B ERE




Tail boom mount(R)
EEREEE (f)

Torque tube drive
gear assembly

W EIESHE

Bearing ‘:“.
DS .
03x@8x3mm. - / C

N
AN

Long umbrella gear
A% K A= ik
@2, 6x213.8%x19, 25

' .

Q

-

|
-

- 4

LT DE S
DexA10x3mm

Hexagonal'bolt

INFAatE

i

Bearing
FRIF(D3xD8Xx3mm)x2

- /

Tail boom mount(L)
O REEEE (%)

Bearing
tHIE(D6XxD10x3mm)x2

Metal tall unit set

F EIMEEEE
A8.5xA13.5x32.5mm
/ Bearing
J TYES
oMOG10x3mm Metal plate(R)
' EEEMEANHR

28.75x15x15mm

Tail rotor shaft assembly

EiEA ’

Bl /
®
-
-
L]
®
# ®
.
L L]
-
¥
w
]
-
8
s
#
L k|
LB .,
o .
®
8
-
-
"
i
-
-
-
-
-
'I
*-lr
.’
.1
-
&
®

/

-
Ll
*
-
1-/-'_‘_,-"
t
-
"
*
-

Collar .
HERERE
FEXD10x7mm

Aluminum bolt

Long umbrella gear

ERMEREE S

7 T RPE

@ D @32.6x313.8x19.25mm @D4x15.5mm
Bearing N |
MR (D3xD8Xx3mm)x2 Bearing

7

= D3xDBx3mm
© |
Bearing
A (D6XxD10x3Mm)x2

©

Socket screw

Socket screw ESL N7~ fatEss Metal plate (L)
RSLAR7SAEIRLZ(M2Xx5mm)x6 M2x5mm E/E R A MR
26x15x6.05mm




—m o [ O
Socket screw
Collar screw M3 Set screw %Q%a#;ﬁﬂﬁﬁ ELA/ iR
HERL(M2XEMM)X2 M3LEEBE(M3X3MMIXL  ((gyanisayarmmx2 M2x8mm '
I T .-’F\ 1 RHK‘“%
'(QJ [ ulnlllm] u\\ r/:}/; |—| Ifl‘\bj/ D‘ . \ga sher
Collar screw Bearing zoitars Metal Tail -f*”f@;_-lxﬁ3.6x0.2mm
I8 22 (M2X8mm)x2 HR(Q2x05x2.5mm)x4  TOIETT XHIEB rotor holder :
(@2){@3){2 5mm)x2 Collarscrew o =micmy, :

] vy o EiRss EE\ RXE <>
'f - |”|||' | Ir’/ c,:f?'—“‘\}\?l L J\] | ( : N . HR“HHK Bea rlﬁg
olm © [ © (Jm -
Socket screw Bearing Llnkage ball “‘“ b D2xD5x2.5mm

EFSLASAIBZZ(M2x9mm)x1 HF&(D3xD6x2.5mm)x2

BRL(M2x2.5) Collar screw \_\
(B4.75%7.5mm)x2 MER

2 Py P M2X6MM “ _—
O) NI 'T’F“ ) D ) m e
S | N ’/’#’f Caigr CollarB g‘?@ﬁ .
Socket screw Bearlng _ BEiEAFLEEB M : XJbxz.omm
SL - £ 8 44 B2 122 1 45 e 7 BB £R S 22 - “ : i
RSLA7SAIRZ(M2x8mm)x2  HhF&(D4xD7x2.5mm)x2 (@4x@5.1x0.3mm)x1 92x®3x2.5mq¥ E o
o= g N . ¢ CollarA @ -
\ i o . 5] :
(E‘:D [ “‘“H”\h‘hu ©) } \®) N Controllink . ! ! EZEHLEEA . T I
Slide shaft Washer Washer REWERL . _ 92x03x4mm = | é}ﬁ %T;;Eu
EBHigExl #5)(02xD3.6x0.5mm)x2 FEF(D2xD3.6x0.2mm)x3 \ T : ‘ ’ f’“’fga 18.2
Metal T type arm D RS SRR
SRETERHE e
CAUTION ‘ S
EE o HIR’\,_ . |
While assembly the slide shaft ,please use suitable Bearing x : ‘
amount of T43 on the thread. Please do not use R48 A |
avoid damages while maintenance or repairs. ﬁ4x@2¥2_;§_r[1m M3 Set screw
AVRMBER , BERALVEMNTIIRLKERT |, ™EERARISH Y - M31LjE iR
REEHARPILBRSE R | LR ERFeErTHZRG. M3x3mm
Slide shaft
%H%‘ E i % - | \\
Collar Collar screw
EBiEGlEMAREEFTE  ihEisy
a @4x25.1x0.3mm M2x8mm
T Bearing holder
> B R = A= e
\ Linkage ball
CAUTION | BRsL(M2x2.5)
R @4.75x7.5mm
Aim tail rot or hub at the concave of tail
5 rot or shaft and fix it, please apply a little
> glue on the set screw.
U \Washer . | PHERITEEEERMmMAOMIZIS
0 \_} s ERIALL I8 RS
o " @2x©3.6x0.5mm
>( Care must be taken during assembly to ensure tail grips
Already assembled by factory @ R operate smoothly without binding. Any slight binding
please note to check again. may affect tail action during flight.
Eﬂéﬁ%mﬁﬁ %%M\ HATE#I. L BT, BIARREBIN , EMT RIS ST Ba{FAIRE.

Tail rotor control arm

RIEREE A
Linkage ball
BksL(M2x2.5)
D4.75x7.5mm
CAUTION
R

é \ Bearing
e L3
gl D2xD5x2.5mm
<> _
o
| ——_ Washer
f  ERE
l @2x?3.6x0.2mm
e
R
~ Collar screw
MEIRY
M2X9mm

Tail pitch bell crank
must be parallel to
tail output shaft to
“| ensure sufficient

For original manufactory package

with some glue.

R EHH 2FNREREER  FREBMASRLESUERE LK,

if the productis already assembled
by Factory ,please check again if screws are firmly secured and applied

pitch travel range.
ETEI S ERMI55 LA
REFITEEER.

When tightening a linkage ball to aplastic part,please note to use a little
CA glue and tighten it firmly, but not over tightened, or they will strip.

BRLBANBREBESHIER , FRALBNCARHESLBHYERT , midHhaHEE

ORERSHIBL.

8



lock when fixing a metal part please apply some oil on the surface,
RLRWTERBABERAERTA3(IRLE) to make it smooth during the

assembling and keep it vertical with

the tor que tube for smooth rotation.
AABEWE |, SPRALIDEH , LREREIE
ANBEFRHESRENMRFER , LLERMENIRS.

, Apply a little am ou nt of T43 thread When assembling into the tail boom,

\x When assembling
Already assembled by factory, \ the tail t::-oom,
please note to check again. b - \ Elgasehallmga;the
BEEHK  BSYBEITHRIA. \ ixing hole
- Torque tube \ YNt
e =4 fofs —
RAZhT \ | X R EO3EET
|

~ |
\ \

\" \ '1 Tail blade
| T4 | . RiEE .

IIII \\
\ B

.
.
*
P [
.
.
i -
L ®
-
-
-
.
-

Ball link .. - Tail control guide  §ocket screw \
EFX S~ T RESITFEER RSN iR | Collar screw
Ty M2x12mm _. | wmEEs
| | 7~ 3K CF Horizontal stabilizer | M2x8mm
Rudder control rod Tail boom u, I SKEE LTk \ .
Rz HIEMT —— BE / : |
@1 .3x330mm-ﬁ_%m_aa ) Smm _— __ Meatl stabilizer mount (Upper)

L3

REAFRER L

s, f 1/
R, & : /,
i\~  Socket screw
BELA /S AigzL

%»_},H
!

_ / \ Vertical'stabilizer mount
Tail boom brace set 3 \ T EERE

\ ‘ M2x18mm
A\

\N
\ Ball link

&3 iEH
\\\\\\3K CF Vertical stabilizer

\ EEATL 3KIRAFEHE
Socket butt on‘head < Metal'stabilizer mount(Lower)
o: € i onﬁ ead screw KB = T s Before assembling ,please wrap the tail boom
;ﬂzzﬁ??"%ﬁ—i = with a scotch tape (Thickness 0.03~0.05mm)
Sx6mm

toavoid the mount slipping.

Tip to fix the torque tube {Exhihih&E EEM ?f%ﬁﬁi%i& _ﬁﬁﬁﬁ$§(0.03~0.05mm]§)@,35§
o] B LE & E BE B ah.

Please apply some CA glue to fix MR84ZZ bearing on the torque tube, avoid CA glue adhering to the
dust coveér ro it may cause the bearing stuck .When assembling into the tail boom ,please apply
some oil on the bearing holder and press the holder into the tail boom horizontally.
iBLADECARKMRBAZZINEE T EEs L |, BRCAMZIHZERIPAEMSEGA RIEBNEE N BED
HRZE T R A L BB AN HABFTEARE R AT EF

: k- I il b Oil Neutral point
pray silicone oil inside the tail boom s oftorauetube
B I AE R i FJ:%‘:E\ et Ry Torque tube
“ &N+ O E , ’
CA - RAEEE
e
/ iy - Tubé end
. F “‘RH s
Tailbdom  Bearing -~ o =i
B 347mm iR 3 ™
@Ax@8x3mm Bearing Trim 10~15mm  Torque tube bearing holder
> R L0-15mm A& ahimHEE

Rla.0%11.25%8

e )

—
- - -

© Il | D
Collar screw Socket screw
EiftEs2(M2x8mm)x2 ESLA/NAIEZ(M2x18mm)x2

[ D © ([ 1m
Socket screw Collar screw
RSLA7SAIEZ(M2x12mm)x2 (ESLARRSNHEIEZ(M2X6MM) X2




CAUTION
)

Apply a little am ou nt of T43 thread

When tightening a screw to a plastic
part,please tighten it firmly,but not
over tightened, or they will strip.
WRLGNBERHFSIER | ESHDBEED
a] , MY ENHNTERSEES .

R T B BEREET43(RLEK)

Linkage rod(M)

Approx.33mm x 3(118mm Main shaft)
ZEFF(M)33mm x 3(118mm=E4H)

© |

Antirotation bracket

|

( _) | - |
.\.l.\\_\_
"Q\-\_

Linkage rod(M)

Approx.31mm x 3(116mm Main shaft)
IEF(M)31mm x 3(116mmzE4H)

I 11111 ([T
Linkage rod (M)
EF(M)FL.3x19mm x 3

Ball link

EFMFSL x 6

FRELANBEEREZ -
| T2.6x6mm <@
Linkage rod(M) = / M2 Nut
EF(M) V4 M 282 1Ex 1

T |
lock when fixing a metal part @,\J @MMMMW

Socket button head
self tapping screw

FRXRNABEIIRZ
(T2.6x6mm)x2

Socket button head screw

+ = ek ¥ ERLANABEZ(M2.5x5mm)x10

, ,/ @ [ T
| Socket Collar screw
Socket button head RSl s IR

self tapping screw (M2x12mm)x1

f.f"”’?f FERELANBIEZL
e "/ M2.5x5mm

Please do not over tighten,

a over tighten may cause
the autorotation tall drive
gear deformed.

BEINHDBERE , TEME

Siah e E AT

Socket collar screw g

Bk BMERE

M2X12mm

f-ai.mm\l”"”

S
- . M2 Nut
M 24218

Cross screw
3L+
M2x4mm

One-way bearing /

ER [B) 4R %

DoexD10x12mm

Socket button head screw

Main drive gear set Socket button head screw
F 5% A M RSL Ry B
M2.5X5mm
ay
One-way Shaft ring ) ﬂjm
;énjglé%%ﬁ Main gear case | | Cross screw
PO 3 ek ) BB Main drive gear Skt 424 (M2x4mm) x4
. @10x@21.5x7.8mm EEE o,

/\ // HAEHMER

|

(D6xDP8x1.6mm)x1

g 150T )
// \M__J/
,R48 / Shaft ring

OIL
BB

| {I I,l" lrll(“l; .r.l / L ...‘

BE&EA

Already assembled

/

/,.

Character side faces down

Autorotation tail drive gear

NERAFEHT ~
One-way bearing shaft :: 2
BERE : -
D5x@6x21.5mm e,
E I E RS
106T

10



Apply a little am ount of T43 thread lock @| || I
Carbon fiber blade , when fixing a metal part C/ — .

BT EHER 1844 BT T & B IR ETA3 (BLR) Socket collar screw
BISL 9 A S SR 24 (M3X 16 mm) X2

)

\Socket collar screw M3 Nut
7N 44 M3 FARENE X2

(—m

Socket button head screw

For motor fixing M3 Nut FEIXA7 AR
” : M2.5x8mm x2
DAEREL | M3pHMRiE - #
xﬁfj P 7z \ WTW
\m\m\:ah““‘m |\|\[ m Lﬂ\ hﬂ
\“m 7 | M3 Set screw
Washer T M31EBERZZ(M3x3mm)x1
£ "“ - ﬂ

([
Socket button head self
tapping screw

¥RELANFHEINEZZ
(T2.6Xx6mm)x6

Battery mount

Bt E RN

Use Adhesive foam or
Hoop & Loop tael to fix

LABRXNE BB AL E RE

Socket button head /= .

self tapping screw /{'

HELR AR EREL <
T2.6x6mm \\ .
Yo
-
“\\\\\" I|I
» s Socket button "ﬁead screw
¥RELANNHIEL
Socket button M2.5x8mm
head screw
e[Sk P A R ]
M2.5x5mm [ Il
/ Socket button head screw
M3 Set screw ¥ELANBIEL
M31ERERZZ(M3x3mm)x1 M2.5x5mm x4

Set the motor pinion gear to main drive gear mesh to approximately0.1mm
to avoid excess power consumption or motor burnt due to overload

DXREARMERFREERELYIB0.1mmER , ERXERSRFIEMNNDIRKEDIE
REDHNEE , FERESHSIARER

Make sure the motor pinon gear parallel(match)
evenly with the main gear while assembly.

HERET , SIAERSEREFE.

Il wunnnw T

IIIIIIIIIIIIIHIH

[L)

TAROT

450M 3800KV

Taro’

asom 3800KY

\x. "

11



Socket button head self
tapping screw

ZYX Flybarless Sensor FELRANBEEIIRLL
YX ICEEBERERS Washer (T2.6x6mm)
" | \ Linkage ball A(M2X3.5)
02.6x25.8x0.6mm . BRA (M2X3. 5)
R A\ @4. 75X8. 18mm

R:\M

3 \
. .,
A \ \
e __ b
o
\\HR'\.HHH . \“"\.
et “‘HH \

.
b S
H“\R Mh‘h ? - '
-
-
s . \
M, o,
\\\ H‘MHH
~ k.. - :
-
\\\\ 5 . =
-} '

Servo horn

{EARE

ZYX foam tape
ZYX 1818

/

. Tail Servo

EReiR ik as

a®
" .,
"
. -
"

\

Tail servo mount

ErAkz=EEE

11

/ e

Socket button head self
tapping screw

F¥RLANBEEHKIRZ

(T2.6x6mm)
S 255 7\ ()
) (! ©) B[ [m © | ©)
Socket button head self Linkage ball A(M2X2.5) Y+Vasher M2 Nut
tapping screw ESLA(M2X2.5)(@4.75X7.18 mm) X1 F#0)(d2.6x05.8x0.6mm)x4 M2 iF x 1
FER:ELANAEIIRZZ

(T2.6x6mMm) x4

Using the included foam tape on battery
mount will effectively reduce vibration
of canopy.

LIBE M 8RR EETFEBHEEE , BB E EKA L E EL




ﬂ/.
323mm
Battery -« 2 30mm
- - 345mm

Rudder control rod
Approx.345mmx 1

EfeizHhEFZ9345mm x 1

Rudder control rod

| Rudder control ord >E3mx.m,w333 x 1
,f,, , = i 14T BRI EAT4345mm x 1

= Tail servo
bR iRes

[ AUXI
GEAR

. RUDD
“ ELEV |RECEIVER
AIRE

THRO
| BATT

} ElevatorFHp&

|A Ailerongl =

} PitchiZiE
L P Rodders Pl

iI. B g. B GYRO PORT
Red. Black, Red. White

4 AXIH (AYMNL SYSTEM
T SR Sl LT

MUL TIFUNCTIONAL GYRO PROGRSMMER . B 4.

ENTER | BACK upP DOWN |

Red. Black, Red. White




QszA1l

Pitches up during fast forward flight.
(1) gyro pitch gain too low, increase the pitch gain

(2)Elevator trim not centered.Check if helicopter is tilting backwards during hover.
R AT BN k= E?

(U4 (Pitch) 2% B2 A, W m A0 (Pitch) R

(2) 1 &k T B A v 37 g A X 1 A N, BT L L SR AR R A

Qs&A2

Insufficient gain during flight,but increasing gain results in oscillation.
(1)Check and resolve possible mechanical vibration from helicopter.

(2)Use softer ZY X mounting foam,or double up the stock ZY X foam.
(3)Relocate the ZY X to location less prone to vibration.

KATI B REA B8 X = B AL = #8352

(Wi EEHIZE26HE T ED,WREH LB ENE
(2)F M Joa 35 4k sl P 5 XU THD B¢ v i 3] e ZY XBE R X
GYKZY X 2 T H A VLA 7= 8 A7 &

Qs&A3

Dirfting during 3D maneuvers.

(1)Incerase roll and pitch gain.

(2)Check if cyclic servos are too low(minimum 0.1sec/60degrees)

3D KATIN B I R?

(1) o 7 B 5 A Jak 2.

()R A HEF) 1 A i el il 45 A2 15 o P (G Wk B BN ME M 0. 1sec/60 82 LL N K 4%).

Qs«A4

Unstable hover,control inputs are too sensitive.

Decrease the aileron and elevator ATV(AFR) value on the transmitter.
In addition,exponential can be added to aileron and elevator channels.

f m I AR, B 1E I R I 52
Al G RE 12 25 AILXELERIATV(AFR)YE ,  IF S IIEXPH) W €, LL 42 51 {5t & 14+ .

Qs&AS

After increasing the ATV(AFR) of aileron and elevator,3D roll rates are still not enough.
Enter the setup menu of ZY X,increase the roll and pitch limit of swashplate

i =AILXELEATV(AFR),(H3D K AT Y& ¥ 0% 2 Lk fe i ?
BEANZY XBE R DR i 5 5, U K A B R T B ) R VAT AR

QA6

Helicpoter oscillates after fast forward flight or after tumbles.

(1)Gradually reduce both roll and pitch gainof ZY X.
(2)Use harder héad dampener.

H I 9L Sl §AT B 20 )5 15 1B, B 5 25 17 R ke I 52
(1) VEAIRZY X FR AR A1 i e J
(2)1= i 5 s S % 1 il I 45 MU ABCIE O K, 1is 0 SR ) A5CHR.

Qs&A7

Can't enter the system menu or setup menu.
Check of the setting of endpoint and dual rate setting on transmitter.

T &3k ANZY X %éﬂzﬁé—jﬁ%iﬁiﬁéﬁ
B T o A S AL Y 2% 17 18 M Dual Ratevz 872 15 i /)b .

Incorrect CCPM mixing.
Q & A 8 (1)Set the swashplate mode as ano mixing mode (Futaba : H1 ; JR : 1 servo NORM) in your transmitter.
(2) Select correct swashplate typein Z2Y X
(3)Please turn off the swash ring,Linkage Compensation,Swash Mix,Mixing,Acceleration and other collective mixing
functions in the transmitter.
CCPMiiE % BN EAS IE ¥ ?
(1)K 5 Bl VEFEBE A3 AF 1] Vi 425 Ty BE 1Y 18T R} 4 A 2
(2)ZY X [ S 2R 2 3k £ 02 15 IE
(3) % ] % 74 4 WSwash ring. Linkage Compensation. Swash Mix. Mixing. Acceleration®% Ji 5 I fig
Z.YX unable to power up.
Q - A 9 (1)Check propelpvoltagepsource.

(2)Check the connectiﬂn of ZY X and receiver.
ZYX b TEARE
(W& R4t Y 75 O
R BEZYXE B 4% 7). iéﬁ%%‘m O

Q &sA10 ZYX powers up with LED flashing,but red LED keep flashing,unable to work
(1)Possible movement during initialization process.Make sure helicopter is absolutely stationary.
ZYX JFALSGE T IE W, R G 4047 — H IN Bk, ik IE® TAE?
(V)JF KL I B TH B 200 56 42 8 11,4 77 I A FF 4.

Q & A 1 1 I noticed swashplate tilts slightly at extreme pitch due to servo interactions,should I make efforts to level it out?
No.Level the swashplate at 0 degrees when center the collective pitch stick,
End point swashplate interactions are automatically compensated by the ZYX while in flight.
T 5 B B & S AL R I 2 AT S R, %kﬁ%‘?é’ RS B IE I 3 3 K P g
5.9 17 4% A1 AE Irﬂ INf K 2 B T B KRR, SRR RAT HﬂL,ZYX%" 5 3015 IE -+ i 1 IR 35 A0 2.

Q & A 1 2 What adjustments can I make on the transmitter after setup has been completed?

You can adjust the,trim,subtrim,dual rates exponential,col]ective pitch

BEE SR, AR PLI D R R , ) |
FFHLAS R AR 8R AT LLASE FH LA JLAS Bh mﬁj%ﬁﬂm: Wi C(trim,subtrim,) #¢ifl K/hzl(dual rates,expomemtial)

ﬁ Zliﬂ‘? ihi(collective pitch)

14




5. TROUBLESHOOTING

CATHRAKHERR

Problem Cause Solution
T BB ¥
Blade Pitch linkage rods are not even Adjust length of pitch linkage rods (A)
Tracking Tracking is Off length A E M (A)K
PV AN TR PYE e PITCHI% A K B2 1 8 A 34 4
Adjust pitch linkage rods(A) to reduce pitch
by 4 to 5degrees.Hovering headspeed
Excessive pithc should be around 1900RPM.
Headspeed too low F i FAPITCHI & i #E 3% AF(A) I KPitchZy+4~5%
M 3 3 1 (fa & 1 = i 7 4 £11900RPM)
Increase throttle curve at hovering point
Hover Hovering throttle curve is too low on transmitter (around 65%)
R 0 )l 2 1 A 1] 2(2065%)
Adjust pitch linkage rods(A) to increase
pitch by 4 to 5 degrees.Hovering headspeed
Not enough pitch should be around 1900RPM.
Headspeed too high T i B AIPIT CHYw 1K Vi 3% AT (A) IR raPiteh2y+4~5)%
T e B T i (fer & i il B 1 211 900RP M)
Decrease throttle curve at hovering point on
Hovering throttle curve is too high transmitter (around 65%)
{5 s T il 2 1 £ ek vt 1] i 2k (2965 % )
Drifting of tail occurs during
hovering,or delay of rudder Rudder neutral point improperly set Resetrudder neutral point
response when centering rudder Fe b 3L s E AN Y BT AL A
Rudder stick
Response (= & wf )2 3 ) 5 — 4 (W 5%, 5k 38 3 7 1) g ZY X yaw.gain too low Increase ZY X yaw gain
FENESN. || s 3 th s i, R B A R oy |2 XR e B BAINZY X e 1 g
= i A P 455 A B
Tail oscillates (hunting,or wags)
at hover or full throttle ZY X.,yaw gain'too high Reduce ZY X yaw gain
(e o A il 1T B R B A Ak [ e g ZNX X Hi /2 ) i s [FEARZY X2 At 2
Forward/aft oscillation when
ailleron is applied ZY X pitch gain too high. Gradually reduce pitch gain of ZY X.
TH B J2 4T 12 30 A kgL AR B IS 0 ) ZY XA A0 K P Ml 7 A 3 B L P ARZY X E 1 A5 40 e 2
Helicopter frontbobbles(nods)
Oscillation |during forward flight Worn servo,or slack in control links Replace servo,ball link,or linkage balls.
during flight v 2k « 170, b1k 20k ) JI 345 & Ak, 32 ) 45 4 A7 A AR IR A N AT BRK
AT LB
Left/right oscillation when
elevatoris applied ZY X roll gain too high Gradually reduce roll gain of ZY X.
i AT 3 10 e L 2 4 ) ZY X5 e e AR o, 258 B T HRZY XL v el
Elevator input causes helicopter to
drift Worn servo,or slack in control links Replace servo,ball link,or linkage balls.
T REEh R B f) IR 28 2 A, 3 161 45 0 A 8 A3 B AT BRK
Slow Forward/Aft/Left/Right Roll rate too low Increase the aileron and elevator
input response s ok 22 AR G ATV(AFR) val ue on the transmitter.
A Ja 2i A RAT B AE I W Al 12 n] i e 4 SR AILAELEIATV(AFR)E
Control
Response
N AE B

Sensitive Forward/Aft/Left/Right

input response
A Ja e A RAT B AE RO A TR

Roll rate too high
R BT (TRVN

Decrease the aileron and elevator

ATV(AFR) v alue on the transmitter.
A PG & 5 ASAIL KX ELEATV(AFR)HE »

15




TAROT 450Fro F B L

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

Specifications:

Length:645mm
Height:218mm

Main Blade Length:325mm
Main Rotor Diameter:712mm
Tail Rotor Diameter:158mm
Motor Drive Gear:14T

Main Drive Gear:150T

Auto rotation Tail Drive Gear:106T
Tail Drive Gear:25T

Drive Gear Ratio:1:10:4.24
Weight(With Motor):530¢

—>

f /  Taror

110mm
218mm
b

G

<

712mm 645mm

BN KRB R AE MADE IN CHINA

TAROT CORPORSTIONLIMITED HTTP:\\WWW. oas 71 1TmxXx.com 2011.Jan



